PUBLIC SELECTION FOR ONE TENURE-TRACK — PROBATIONARY, ASSISTANT
PROFESSOR (RICERCATORE A TEMPO DETERMINATO) WITH FULL TIME
TEMPORARY CONTRACT PURSUANT TO ITALIAN LAW NO. 240/2010, ART. 24
PARAGRAPH 3 LETTER B, AS FORMULATED BEFORE THE ENTRY INTO FORCE OF
THE LAW 79/2022, AT THE ACCADEMIC FACULTY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES AND THE
INSTITUTE OF LAW, POLITICS AND DEVELOPMENT IN THE ACADEMIC
RECRUITMENT FIELD POLITICAL SCIENCE (14/A2) — ACADEMIC DISCPLINE
POLITICAL SCIENCE (SPS/04) - ISSUED BY RECTOR’S DECREE NO. 224 OF MARCH
29,2023

MINUTES OF THE THIRD MEETING

The Evaluation Committee for the selection of one tenure-track — probationary assistant professor
(ricercatore a tempo determinato) for the Academic Recruitment Field “Political Science” (SC 14/A2)
- Academic Discipline “Political Science” (SSD SPS/04) - at the Academic Faculty of Social Sciences
and Institute of Law, Politics and Development (Dirpolis) of Sant’ Anna School of Advanced Studies,
Pisa pursuant to Italian Law No. 240/2010, Art. 24 paragraph 3 letter B, as formulated before the
entry into force of the Law 79/2022, appointed by decree of the Rector No. 346 of May, 23 2023,
consists of:

e Prof. Pinar Bilgin Full Professor at the Bilkent University;
Prof, Nicold Conti, Full Professor of the Academic Recruitment Field Political Science (SC
~ 14/A2) at the University UNITELMA Sapienza, designated member by DIRPOLIS Institute;
o Prof. Andrea Ruggeri, Full Professor of Political Science and International Relations at the
Oxford University.

The Committee convened for the third time, via teleconference, on June, 23, 2023, at 8.30 a.m., from
the following locations:

Prof. Bilgin, located in Duisburg, connected via Google Meet
Prof. Conti, located in Sesto Fiorentino (Florence), connected via Google Meet
Prof. Ruggeri, located in Savona, connected via Google Meet

The President ascertained that all the members of the Committee were present and he declared the
session open.

The President took note that no candidate has submitted a waiver to participate in the selection and
that each member of the Committee has received the link to access online the applications of the
candidates and has examined the documents they have submitted.

The President recalled that the object of today's meeting is to make the preliminary assessment of
seven candidates in order to admit to the public discussion the six of them comparatively more
deserving, pursuant to Italian Law No. 240/2010, Art. 24 paragraph 2.

Then, each member of the Committee illustrated her/his individual assessment on the qualifications,
curriculum and scientific production of the candidates, pursuant to the criteria established in the
preliminary meeting. The named assessments are annexed to and form an integral part of the present
minutes (Annex No. 1).



The Committee then examined the publications, curriculum and teaching activities of the candidates,
confronted their individual assessments and made the collegiate assessments attached to the minutes
of which they are an integral part (Annex No. 2).

On the basis of the comparative evaluation among the candidates, the Committee decided to admit to
the public discussion the following candidates:

Dr. AAL395+ G
Dr. AA 4O 8UA

Dr. ! AA 5+ 897

Dr. A4 Siy 304

Dr. Luca RAINERI;

Dr. AA2¥3A4(,

The Committee decided to reconvene on July, 19, 2023, at 10.00 a.m.

At the end of the meeting, the Committee decided that the President will send a signed copy of these
agreed minutes to the Staff Office, together with the declarations of approval by the other members
of the Committee. These declarations form an integral part of these agreed minutes.

The meeting was adjourned at 9.30 am.

THE COMMITTEE
The,President



ANNEX 1 — INDIVIDUAL ASSESSMENTS

CANDIDATE  Td MU3983F

PROF. PINAR BILGIN

The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science from Sciences Po, Paris (2011). He has been a Senior
Fellow at the Scuola Superiore Meridionale since 2022. Since finishing his PhD studies, he has held
a series of research and teaching fellowships at respectable international institutions, including two
Marie Curie fellowships at Georgetown and LSE and a European University Institute Max Weber
fellowship. He has presented at several academic departments and international conferences,
including one APSA workshop. He has teaching experience in several institutions on IR and
international relations of the Middle East. He is in the editorial board of the journal Violence: An
International Journal.

The candidate has submitted 15 publications. 2 of these publications are books. One is a monograph
published by a respectable international commercial publisher. The other is an edited volume by 2
respectable UK university press. He has also submitted 7 book chapters, all internationally published.
The candidate has also submitted 6 articles publish ed in journals of moderate ranking, known mostly
for publishing case studies and less so for theoretically and/or methodologically - innovative
scholarship.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. NICOLO CONTI .

The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science from Sciences Po, Paris (2011). He has been a Senior
Fellow at the Scuola Superiore Meridionale since 2022. He has held a series of research and teaching
fellowships at international institutions, including two Marie Curie fellowships at Georgetown and
LSE and a European University Institute Max Weber fellowship. He has presented at several
academic international conferences some of which of the most recognised international scientific
organisations in the field of Political Science. He has teaching experience in several institutions in
the field of Political Science. He is in the editorial board of the journal ‘Violence: An International
Journal’.

The candidate has submitted 15 publications of varying quality and ambition. Two are monographs
published by recognised international publishers. Seven are book chapters and other six are articles
published in journals of diverse reputation and, overall, with average recognition.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion. o

PROF. ANDREA RUGGERI

The candidate is Senior Fellow at Scuola Superiore Meridionale. He holds a PhD in Political Science
from Sciences Po (2011). Between 2017 and 2020 he was Marie Sklodowska Curie Fellow at
Georgetown and LSE. He was EUI Max Weber Fellow from 2013 and until 2015 and Postdoctoral
Fellow at the University Paris St Denis Vincennes (2011-2012). He has visiting spells of different
lengths at Sciences Po, LSE, University of Oxford, and National University of Singapore. He has
presented in several academic departments and international conferences. He has teaching experience
in several institutions on IR in the Middle East and global politics. He is in the editorial board of the
journal “Violence”.

He has presented 15 publications and research products, the overall research agenda is about radical
Islamism, violence and politics in the Middle East and foreign policy toward the region. The
-production shows an upward trajectory with some relevant contributions in the field of Political



Science: a monograph with Palgrave (that is a translation from a French monograph published with
L’Harmattan), 1 edited volume, 5 articles, 7 book chapters and 1 contribution to a non-peer review

volume. :
The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.



CANDIDATE  Td AA65 ¥34

PROF. PINAR BILGIN

The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science-Political Theory from Sant’ Anna School of Advanced
Studies (2003). He has taught at the University level since 2001 at Universita degli Studi di Pisa,
Universidade Nova de Lisboa Instituto de Filosofia (with a break during 2013-15). Previously he was
a post-doc in Political Theory at Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies. He was a part of a high
number of research projects in various capacities (including two as PI). He presented at a high number
of international conferences, some of which are IR but mostly Political Theory. The same observation
is relevant for the academic events that he organised, the courses he taught, and the publications he
submitted.

The candidate has submitted 3 publications, all of which articles. European Journal of Social Theory
is a respectable journal in a cognate field. The other two are not recognised Political Science journals,
although the articles analyse world politics themes through the adoption of interdisciplinary methods
The candidate cannot be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. NICOLO CONTI

The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science — Political Theory from Sant’ Anna School of
Advanced Studies (2003). He has taught university courses since 2001, but with the only exception
of one course in 2018-2019, all taught courses were not in Political Science but rather in
Philosophy. In 2004-2006 he has been a post-doc research fellow at the Sant’ Anna School of
Advanced Studies, and since 2008 a research fellow at the Universidade Nova de Lisboa in the
academic field of Philosophy. He has participated to various national research projects funded by
the Italian Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the Portuguese Fundagio para a Ciéncia e a Tecnologia.
He has participated as a speaker to a sizable number of national and international conferences
although only rarely to conferences of the most recognised international scientific organisations in
the field of Political Science.

He submitted for assessment 3 publications consisting of 3 journal articles and his PhD thesis. With
the only exception of one article published in a Portuguese journal, none of the other articles is in
Political Science, as it is clearly shown by their contents, methods and publication outlets focused on
other disciplines. His Phd thesis has an interdisciplinary approach related more to Somology and
Philosophy than to Political Science.

The candidate cannot be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. ANDREA RUGGERI

The candidate is Auxiliary Researcher at Instituto de Filosofia, Universidade Nova de Lisboa. He
holds a PhD in Political Science — Political Theory from Sant’ Anna School of Advanced Studies
(2003). He has taught university courses since 2001, but with the only exception of one course in
2018-2019, all taught courses were not in Political Science but rather in Philosophy. In 2004-2006
he has been a post-doc research fellow at the Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies. He has
participated to various national research. He has attended national and international conferences, yet
mostly not within Political Science.

He submitted 3 journal articles and his PhD thesis, the majorlty of these outputs do not belong to
Political Science.

The candidate cannot be admitted to the public discussion.-



CANDIDATE Td AA[o8uL4

PROF. PINAR BILGIN

The candidate holds a PhD in International Relations from the London School of Economics (2012).
Since 2017, he has been a Lecturer and a Senior Lecturer at the University of Bristol. He has taught
at the University level since 2013. The candidate has held personal fellowships including a
Leverhulme fellowship at the LSE and a small research grant but no research project collaboration is
listed on his CV. The candidate has presented at international seminars and conferences, including
well-recognised IR conferences (such as ISA and EISA PEC, to which admission is not by invitation,
but competitive and refereed).

The candidate has submitted 15 publications, including 1 single authored monograph by a respectable
international commercial publisher, 9 journal articles, 3 book chapters, and 2 non-peer reviewed
publications. Of these journals, European Journal of International Relations is a top journal and
Geopolitics is particularly noteworthy for Political Science.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. NICOLO CONTI

The candidate holds a PhD in International Relations from the London School of Economics (2012).
He has taught university courses since 2013. Since 2017, he has been a Lecturer and a Senior Lecturer
at the University of Bristol. He received a Leverhulme Early Career Fellowship and several small
grants from prestigious national research bodies such as ESRC and BA. The candidate has presented
at international conferences, including conferences of the most recognised international scientific
organisations in the field of Political Science.

The candidate has submitted 15 publications, including 1 monograph with a recognised international
publisher, 9 journal articles, 3 book chapters, and 2 other non-peer reviewed publications. Some of
his articles are in top international journals particularly noteworthy for Political Science.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. ANDREA RUGGERI

The candidate is Senior Lecturer of Politics and International Relations at the School of Sociology,
Politics and International Studies at the University of Bristol since 2022. He was Lecturer in the same
department from 2017 until 2022. He was Leverhulme Research Fellow at the LSE Middle East
Centre between 2014 and 2017. The candidate holds a PhD in International Relations from the
London School of Economics and Political Science (2012). Moreover, he obtained a Postgraduate
Certificate in Higher Education in the UK. He received a Leverhulme Early Career Fellowship and
several small grants from national prestigious national research bodies such as ESRC and BA. He has
presented at international conferences and has been invited by several Political Science departments
to present his research. He has taught at LSE and the University of Bristol course of International
Relations and IR of the Middle East. _

He submitted for assessment 15 publications consisting of 1 monograph, 9 journal articles, 3 book
chapters, 1 conference proceeding and 1 piece in a departmental paper series. These publications
cover a broad range of topics in Political Science, International Relations and Area Studies with a
common thread on the area of the Middle East, conflict and refuges dynamics. Overall, the research
output signals a clear academic maturity.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.



CANDIDATE Tol A453892.

PROF. PINAR BILGIN

The candidate holds a PhD in Political and Social Sciences from the European University Institute
(2005). He has taught at the University level since 2001 in addition to study abroad programmes in
Italy (1996-2007). During 2004-06 she was a post-doc researcher at the Catholic University of Milan.
During 2013-17, she was an Assistant Professor at Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies. Since
2022, she has served as an academic expert at the Italian National School of Administration.
Throughout this period (some of which was spent at non-research positions) she supervised and
examined PhD theses. In addition to the above-listed positions, the candidate has held several visiting
and contractual positions at prestigious institutions in Italy. She has been a part of a high number of
projects funded by the Italian Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Italian Ministry of Education, Military
Centre for Strategic Studies CEMISS. She has participated as a speaker to high number of local and
international seminars and conferences. .

The candidate has submitted for assessment 15 publications, including 11 journal articles, 3 books
and 1 book chapter. All three books are single-authored. One is published by a respectable
international commercial publisher, and the other 2 are locally published. Of the 11 articles, one is
published in the Journal of Common Market Studies, which is a top journal. All the others were
published in respectable peer-reviewed journals with a variable degree of recognition in the field of
Political Science.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. NICOLO CONTI

The candidate holds a PhD in Political and Social Sciences from the European University Institute
(2005). She taught university courses in Political science in different Italian universities in 2001-2002
and from 2006 until 2022; she also taught in international study abroad programmes based in Italy
between 1996 and 2007. From 2013 until 2022 she was a post-doc research fellow in Political Science
and an assistant professor at the Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies. She was visiting research
fellow in two international academic institutions in 2014 and 2018 (University of Westminster
London and Higher School of Economics (HSE) Moscow, respectively). She participated to various
national projects funded by the Italian Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Italian Ministry of Education,
Military Center for Strategic Studies CEMISS. She has participated as a speaker to a large number of
national and international conferences, although rarely to conferences of the most recognised
international scientific organisations in the field of Political Science.

She submitted for assessment 15 publications consisting of 3 monographs, 12 journal articles, 1 book
chapter. These publications cover a broad range of topics in Political Science pertaining to
International relations, EU external relations, cultural policy. Her works show a variable level of
quality and maturity, some are more ambitious and have been published on important international
outlets, others have more limited scope and ambition. One of her monographs is published by a
recognised international publisher and the other two monographs by two Italian national/local
publishers.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. ANDREA RUGGERI

The candidate appears to be a Lecturer at Italian National School of Administration in Rome. She
holds a PhD from the EUI in Political and Social Sciences (2005). She has been a post-doc research
fellow in Political Science and an assistant professor at the Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies.
She has been part of several national projects funded. She has attended national and international



conferences. She has taught university courses in Political science in different Italian universities with
a hiatus. She was visiting research fellow at University of Westminster London and at HSE in
Moscow. )

She submitted for assessment 15 publications consisting of 3 monographs, 11 journal articles, 1 book
chapter all in the field of Political Science. There is an important variation in terms of outputs and
outlets quality in her research production.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.



CANDIDATE Td AN5i +98

PROF. PINAR BILGIN , ! ‘
The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science from University of California, Los Angeles (2009).
He has taught at the University level since 2011 at Tel Aviv University, Duke University (visiting)
and Tokyo International University. He spent 2009-2011 as a post-doc fellow at the Centre for
Military and Strategic Studies, University of Calgary. The candidate has held personal fellowships
but no research grant or research project collaboration is listed on his CV. The candidate also has not
listed any conference attendance, but service to the community in the form of editorial board
membership of Middle East Journal of Management (not an area relevant to the position under
consideration) and refereeing for IR journals.

The candidate has submitted 9 publications, all of which are journal articles and 6 of them are co-
authored. These articles were published in peer-reviewed journals of moderate ranking, known mostly
for publishing case studies and less so for theoretically and/or methodologically innovative
scholarship. The articles under consideration cover a range of issues in political Science related to
Middle East affairs with a specific focus on the study of military security and terrorism.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. NICOLO CONTI

The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science from University of California, Los Angeles (2009).
He has taught university courses since 2011 at Tel Aviv University, Duke University (visiting) and
Tokyo International University. He spent 2009-2011 as a post-doc fellow at the Centre for Military
and Strategic Studies, University of Calgary. The candidate has held personal fellowships but no
research grant or research project collaboration is listed on his CV. The candidate also has not listed
any conference attendance. '

The candidate has submitted 9 publications. All are journal articles with a specific Political Science
focus on the study of military security and terrorism, they have been published in journals of average
reputation and show an average quality of his research production.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. ANDREA RUGGERI

The candidate is untenured Associate Professor at the Institute for International Strategy at the Tokyo
International University. He holds a PhD in Political Science from University of California, Los
Angeles (2009). He was Postdoctoral Fellow at the Centre for Military and Strategic Studies,
University of Calgary. He has taught at the University level at Tel Aviv University, Duke University
(visiting) and Tokyo International University. The candidate has held personal fellowships but no
research grant or research project collaboration is listed on his CV. The candidate also has not listed
any conference attendance.

The candidate has submitted 9 articles for the formal evaluation. Most of the articles are published in
Area Studies journals and three in conflict/security outlets relevant for Political Science. His research
agenda focuses on the Middle East and security/conflict dynamics.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.



CANDIDATE Luca Raineri

PROF. PINAR BILGIN

The candidate holds a PhD in Global Politics and Human Rights from Sant’ Anna School of Advanced
Studies (2016). He has taught at the University level at Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies since
2019. He also contributed in various capacities to postgraduate level courses at the same institution
and others. Since 2017 he has been a post-doc researcher to four research projects (three of them
internationally funded including two H2020 projects). He has presented at a high number of local and
international seminars and conferences. Some of these are well-recognised IR conferences (such as
ISA and EISA PEC, where admission is not by invitation but competitive and refereed).

The candidate has submitted for assessment 15 publications, including 13 articles and 2 books. Of
the 2 books, one is locally published, the other co-authored monograph is published by a respectable
international commercial publisher. Of the 13 articles, 7 are co-authored. Of these Geopolitics and
Conflict, Security and Development are particularly noteworthy journals for Political Science.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. NICOLO CONTI

The candidate holds a PhD in Global Politics and Human Rights from Sant’ Anna School of Advanced
Studies (2016). He has taught university courses in the field of Political Science since 2019. Since
2017 he has been a post-doc research fellow and a (non-tenured) assistant professor in Political
Science at the Sant’ Anna School of Advanced Studies and a visiting research fellow in two recognised
international academic institutions in 2014 and 2018 (Oslo Research School on Peace and Conflict
and Universidad Autonoma of Madrid, respectively). He has participated to various national and
international research projects funded by H2020 of the European Commission, Italian Ministry of
Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation, Norwegian Research Council. He has participated as
a speaker to a large number of national and international conferences including conferences of some
of the most recognised international scientific organisations in the field of Political Science.

He submitted for assessment 15 publications consisting of 2 monographs and 13 journal articles.
Several of these works have appeared on prestigious international journals, one monograph is
published by a recognised international publisher and the other monograph by an Italian national
publisher. In his whole production, the candidate certifies himself as a political scientist expert on
Africa, resulting in his works on the subject being very accurate and in-depth, as well as being cited
in important international publishing outlets.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. ANDREA RUGGERI

The candidate is a Researcher at Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies (SSSA), Pisa. Since 2017
he has been a post-doc research fellow and a (non-tenured) assistant professor in Political Science at
the Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies and a visiting research fellow at PRIO of Oslo and
Universidad Autonoma of Madrid. He holds a PhD in Global Politics and Human Rights from SSSA
(2016). Since 2019 he has been teaching university courses in the field of Political Science. He has
participated to various and prestigious national and international research projects funded, among
several, by the European Commission and Norwegian Research Council. He has attended many
national and international conferences.

He submitted for assessment 15 publications consisting of 2 monographs and 13 journal articles.
Several pieces of research have been published in highly competitive peer-reviewed international
journals in Political science. One monograph is published by an international publisher and the other
monograph by an Italian national publisher. His research agenda is clear, systematic and impactful

I



positioning himself as one the top national African experts on transnational and international
contentious dynamics.
The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.



CANDIDATE Td AA F-346

PROF. PINAR BILGIN

The candidate holds a PhD in Politics from the University of Durham (2017). The candidate has
teaching experience from having taught at the undergraduate and postgraduate level at Tiibingen
University and Lancaster University. He has also listed experience with postgraduate supervision.
The candidate currently has three affiliations: He is a lecturer at the University of Lancaster, Hillary
Rodham Clinton fellow at Queen's University Belfast, and Senor Researcher at Open Think Tank
(Kurdistan-Iraq). He was previously a visiting lecturer at Tiibingen University and a post-doc fellow
at the University of Durham. The candidate has held personal fellowships. He also indicates a sizeable
EC grant as well as being PI on a research project and participating in-an*EC-funded project, but
specific and precise details are not offered on the CV. The candidate highlights his service to the
community in the form of refereeing for IR journals as well as engagement with policy practitioners
at local and international levels.

The candidate has submitted 4 publications, 3 of which are articles and the 4™ one is a book. The
book is published by Routledge, a respectable international commercial publisher. The articles (two
of which are co-authored) are published in peer-reviewed journals particularly reputable for
addressing more the policy community and less so the scholarly community. The candidate's
research focus is in Middle East area studies.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. NICOLO CONTI

The candidate holds a PhD in Politics from the University of Durham (2017). He is Lecturer in Pohtxcs
at the University of Lancaster and he also holds a Research Fellowship at the University of Queen’s
Belfast. He held a Postdoctoral AHRC fellowship at the University of Durham between 2017 and
2019. The candidate has taught university courses at Tiibingen University and Lancaster University.
The candidate lists several grants, the most notable of which is a European Commission grant, but it
is not clear if he was PI (and what ERC or Horizon programme). The candidate lists some talks, but
of them none to internationally recognised Political Science conferences.

The candidate has submitted 4 publications: 1 monograph (Routledge) and 3 articles. Moreover, he
submitted his PhD thesis. The articles are published in journals of average reputation in the field of
Political Science, they have a focus on the Middle East.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.

PROF. ANDREA RUGGERI

The candidate is Lecturer in Politics at the University of Lancaster and he has at the moment also a
Research Fellowship at the University of Queen’s Belfast. He had a Postdoctoral AHRC fellowship
at the University of Durham between 2017 and 2019. He holds a PhD in Politics from the University
of Durham (2017). The candidate has taught University classes at Tiibingen University and Lancaster
University. The candidate lists several grants of which the most notable is a European Commission
grant, however his role is not clear and as well it is not clear what ERC or Horizon programme. The
candidate lists some talks but none to internationally recognised Political Science conferences.

The candidate has submitted 4 publications: 1 monograph with a recognised international publisher
and 3 articles. Moreover, he submitted his PhD thesis. The articles are published in journals of average
reputation in Political science. All his work has as a focus on Middle East area studies.

The candidate can be admitted to the public discussion.



ANNEX 2 — COLLEGIATE ASSESSMENTS

CANDIDATE Td A4U395F

The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science from Sciences Po, Paris (2011). He has been a Senior
Fellow at the Scuola Superiore Meridionale since 2022. He has held a series of research and teaching
fellowships at international institutions, including two Marie Curie fellowships at Georgetown and
LSE and a European University Institute Max Weber fellowship. He has presented at several
academic international conferences some of which of the most recognised international scientific
organisations in the field of Political Science. He has teaching experience in several institutions in
the field of Political Science.

The candidate has submitted 15 publications. Two are monographs published by recognised
international publishers. Seven are book chapters and other six are articles published in journals of
diverse reputation and, overall, with average recognition.

The candidate is admitted to the public discussion.

CANDIDATE. Td AA€5%34

The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science — Political Theory from Sant’Anna School of
Advanced Studies (2003). He has taught university courses since 2001, but with the only exception
of one course in 2018-2019, all taught courses were not in Political Science but in Philosophy. In
2004-2006 he has been a post-doc research fellow at the Sant’ Anna School of Advanced Studies, and
since 2008 a research fellow at the Universidade Nova de Lisboa in the academic field of Philosophy.
He has participated to various national research projects funded by the Italian Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and the Portuguese Fundag@o para a Ciéncia e a Tecnologia. He has participated as a speaker
to a sizable number of national and international conferences although only rarely to conferences of
the most recognised international scientific organisations in the field of Political Science.

He submitted for assessment 3 publications consisting of 3 journal articles and his PhD thesis. With
the only exception of one article published in a Portuguese journal, none of the other articles is in
Political Science. His Phd thesis has an interdisciplinary approach related more to Sociology and
Philosophy than to Political Science.

The majority of his outputs and of his experience do not belong to Political Science.

The candidate is NOT admitted to the public discussion.

CANDIDATE . Td AAuod 4

The candidate holds a PhD in International Relations from the London School of Economics (2012).
Since 2017, he has been a Lecturer and a Senior Lecturer at the University of Britsol. He has taught
at the University level since 2013. He received a Leverhulme Early Career Fellowship and several
small grants from prestigious national research bodies such as ESRC and BA. The candidate has
presented at international conferences, including conferences of the most recognised international
scientific organisations in the field of Political Science.

The candidate has submitted 15 publications with a common thread on the area of the Middle East,
including 1 monograph with a recognised international publisher, 9 journal articles, 3 book chapters,
and 2 other non-peer reviewed publications. Some of his articles are published in top international
journals particularly noteworthy in the field of Political Science.

The candidate is admitted to the public discussion.



CANDIDATE Jel A4S3-392.

The candidate holds a PhD in Political and Social Sciences from the European University Institute
(2005). She taught university courses in Political science in different Italian universities in 2001-2002
and from 2006 until 2022; she also taught in international study abroad programmes based in Italy
between 1996 and 2007. From 2013 until 2022 she was a post-doc research fellow in Political Science
and an assistant professor at the Sant’ Anna School of Advanced Studies. She was visiting research
fellow in two international academic institutions in 2014 and 2018 (University of Westminster
London and Higher School of Economics (HSE) Moscow, respectively). She participated to various
national projects funded by the Italian Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Italian Ministry of Education,
Military Center for Strategic Studies CEMISS. She has participated as a speaker to a large number of
national and international conferences, although rarely to conferences of the most recognised
international scientific organisations in the field of Political Science.

She submitted for assessment 15 publications consisting of 3 monographs, 12 journal articles, 1 book
chapter. These publications cover a broad range of topics in Political Science pertaining to IR and
cultural policy. One of her articles is published in a top journal, the others were published in
respectable peer-reviewed journals with a variable degree of recognition in the field of Political
Science. One of her monographs is published by a recognised international publisher and the other
two monographs by two Italian national/local publishers.

The candidate is admitted to the public discussion.

CANDIDATE  Jd AAS4L308

The candidate holds a PhD in Political Science from University of California, Los Angeles (2009).
He has taught university courses since 2011 at Tel Aviv University, Duke University (visiting) and
Tokyo International University. He spent 2009-2011 as a post-doc fellow at the Centre for Military
and Strategic Studies, University of Calgary. The candidate has held personal fellowships but no
research grant or research project collaboration is listed on his CV. The candidate has not listed any
conference attendance. '

The candidate has submitted 9 publications. All are journal articles with a specific Political Science
focus on the study of military security and terrorism, they have been published in journals of average
reputation and, overall, they show an average quality of his research production.

The candidate is admitted to the public discussion.

CANDIDATE Luca Raineri

The candidate holds a PhD in Global Politics and Human Rights from Sant’ Anna School of Advanced
Studies (2016). He has taught university courses in the field of Political Science since 2019. Since
2017 he has been a post-doc research fellow and a (non-tenured) assistant professor in Political
Science at the Sant’ Anna School of Advanced Studies and a visiting research fellow in two recognised
international academic institutions in 2014 and 2018 (Oslo Research School on Peace and Conflict
and Universidad Autonoma of Madrid, respectively). He has participated to various national and
international research projects funded by H2020 of the European Commission, Italian Ministry of
Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation, Norwegian Research Council. He has participated as
a speaker to a large number of national and international conferences including conferences of some
of the most recognised international scientific organisations in the field of Political Science.

He submitted for assessment 15 publications consisting of 2 monographs and 13 journal articles.
Several of his articles have been published in highly competitive peer-reviewed international journals
of Political science, one monograph is published by a recognised international publisher and the other
monograph by an Italian national publisher. His research agenda is clear, systematic and impactful
positioning himself as one the top national African experts on transnational and international
contentious dynamics.

The candidate is admitted to the public discussion. @F



CANDIDATE Jd AAL#+34¢

The candidate holds a PhD in Politics from the University of Durham (2017). He is Lecturer in Politics
at the University of Lancaster and he also holds a Research Fellowship at the University of Queen’s
Belfast. He held a Postdoctoral AHRC fellowship at the University of Durham between 2017 and
2019. The candidate has taught university courses at Tiibingen University and Lancaster University.
The candidate lists several grants, the most notable of which is a European Commission grant,
however it is not clear if he was PI and what ERC or Horizon programme. The candidate lists some
talks but none to internationally recognised Political Science conferences.

The candidate has submitted 4 publications: 1 monograph (Routledge) and 3 articles. Moreover, he
submitted his PhD thesis. The articles are published in journals of average reputation in the field of
Political Science reputable more for addressing the policy community than the scholarly community,
they have the Middle East as a focus.

The candidate is admitted to the public discussion.



PUBLIC SELECTION FOR ONE TENURE-TRACK - PROBATIONARY, ASSISTANT
PROFESSOR (RICERCATORE A TEMPO DETERMINATO) WITH FULL TIME
TEMPORARY CONTRACT PURSUANT TO ITALIAN LAW NO. 240/2010, ART. 24
PARAGRAPH 3 LETTER B, AS FORMULATED BEFORE THE ENTRY INTO FORCE OF
THE LAW 79/2022, AT THE ACCADEMIC FACULTY OF SOCIAL SCIENCES AND THE
INSTITUTE OF LAW, POLITICS AND DEVELOPMENT IN THE ACADEMIC
RECRUITMENT FIELD POLITICAL SCIENCE (14/A2) — ACADEMIC DISCIPLINE
POLITICAL SCIENCE (SPS/04) - ISSUED BY RECTOR’S DECREE NO. 224 OF MARCH
29,2023

MINUTES OF THE FOURTH MEETING

The Evaluation Committee for the selection of one tenure-track — probationary assistant professor
(ricercatore a tempo determinato) for the Academic Recruitment Field “Political Science” (SC 14/A2)
- Academic Discipline “Political Science” (SSD SPS/04) - at the Academic Faculty of Social Sciences
and Institute of Law, Politics and Development (Dirpolis) of Sant’ Anna School of Advanced Studies,
Pisa pursuant to Italian Law No. 240/2010, Art. 24 paragraph 3 letter B, as formulated before the
entry into force of the Law 79/2022, appointed by decree of the Rector No. 346 of May, 23 2023,
consists of:

e Prof. Pinar Bilgin, Full Professor at the Bilkent University;
e Prof. Nicold Conti, Full Professor of the Academic Recruitment Field Political Science (SC
14/A2) at the University UNITELMA Sapienza, designated member by DIRPOLIS Institute;

e Prof. Andrea Ruggeri, Full Professor of Political Science and International Relations at the
Oxford University.

The Committee convened for the fourth time, in hybrid format, on July, 19, at 10 a.m.

Prof. Nicold Conti and Prof. Andrea Ruggeri convened in person, in the meeting Room no. 5 in the
Building of the Sant’Anna School of Advanced Studies located in Piazza Martiri della Liberta, 33
Pisa.

Prof. Pinar Bilgin convened on teleconference from Duisburg (Germany), email address:
pbilgin@bilkent.edu.tr

The draft of the following minutes was agreed on and approved by the members of the Committee.
The President ascertained that all the members of the Committee were present and he declared the
session open.

The Committee ascertained that the Human Resources Area communicated that on July, 04, 2023,
one of the candidates, A4 U%S 3F - . informed the Scuola about his decision to withdraw
his candidature (prot. n. 14384/2023).

The Committee ascertained that the candidates A4 4’084’4 5 A5 8“} Z/ Luca Raineri are
present in person and that the candidate A4 4108  ;and A4 2134£  are connected via
teleconference from abroad (identification form is in Annex 1 to these minutes).

The President informed the candidates that the interviews would follow the reversed alphabetic order
and then identified each candidate (identification form is in Annex 1 to these minutes).

The Committee noted that in addition to the candidates, other interested parties were not present.

At 10.05am, the President started the interview with . Tol AN2E3A A
1



In the interview the Committee assessed the level of knowledge of English of the candidate.

At 10.24am, the President started the interview with Dr. Luca Raineri.
In the interview the Committee assessed the level of knowledge of English of the candidate.

At 10.43am, the President started the interview with = T AA 54-7'08_
In the interview the Committee assessed the level of knowledge of English of the candidate.

At 11.02am, the President started the interview with Tl AY S) 892
In the interview the Committee assessed the level of knowledge of English of the candidate.

At 11.22am the President started the interview with ﬂ /14 uo 84’ A
In the interview the Committee assessed the level of knowledge of English of the candidate.

At 11.42am, at the end of the interviews, the Committee invited the candidates to leave the meeting
room to continue the meeting. After careful deliberation, the Committee assigned the scores to the
qualifications and publications submitted by each candidate and to the overall consistency of their
scientific production, on the basis of the criteria defined in the preliminary meeting. The scores that
were assigned are listed in Annex No. 2.

Thereafter the Committee summarised the scores assigned to each candidate.

Name and Application Qualifications |Publications | Overall Final
surname number consistency of |score
the scientific
production
1140841 28 41.1 4 73.1
1157892 24 39.55 2 65.55
1154708 15 22.5 2 39.5
Luca Raineri 1158505 25 54 5 84
- 1127316 28 13 2 43
L

On the basis of the scores obtained, the Committee declared Luca Raineri as winner of this
comparative selection of candidates.

At this point, the Committee declared its work finished and decided that the President would send a
signed copy of the minutes to the Staff Office together with the declarations of approval by Prof.
Pinar Bilgin. This declaration forms an integral part of this agreed minute.

The meeting was adjourned at 12.45pm.
THE COMMITTEE

The President

Prof. Nicold Conti

Member
Prof. Andrea Ruggeri



ANNEX 2

Score attribution

canomate: A440 84 1

QUALIFICATIONS
PhD or equivalent, awarded in Italy or abroad 1 point
Score of the
. . . candidate: 1

PhD, International Relations, The London School of Economics and

Political Science (UK), 2012
Teaching activities at university level in Italy or abroad up to 10 points

maximum

3 points each for full responsibility of university courses
He has taught since 2016 as main course convenor at two institutions - | Score  of  the

LSE and Bristol - , he taught classes on International Relations and the
Politics of the Middle East

candidate: 10

Documented training or research activities carried out in qualified institutes in Italy or

abroad

2 points maximum for each training or research activity

up to 4 points
maximum

Since 2012 has been Fellow at LSE, then Leverhulme Research
Fellow at the LSE Middle East Centre (2014-2017). In 2017 started
as Lecturer of Politics and International Relations at the University of
Bristol, in 2022 he became Senior Lecturer at the same institution

Score of the
candidate: 4

Organization, management and coordination — or participation — in national and international
\

research groups

5 points for each role of PI of international projects and 3 points for each role of PI of
national projects, 2 points for each participation in international projects and 1

point for each participation in national projects

uptoa
maximum of 15
points




Was a PI in the following projects: Leverhulme Early Career | Score of the
Fellowship (3 points); ESRC Impact Acceleration Account LSE (3 | candidate: 9
points); Riksbankens Jubileumsfond, RK Research Initiation (3
points)

Participation as a speaker in national and international conferences up to 3 points
maximum

He has participated as a speaker to a large number of national and | Score of the
international conferences including conferences of some of the most | candidate: 3
recognised international scientific -organisations in the field of
International Relatiohs.

National and international awards for research activities up to 2 points

maximum
2 for international awards and 1 for national awards

Score of the
British Academy Talent Development Award candidate: 1




PUBLICATIONS

a)

b)

©)

MONOGRAPHS

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each monograph;
maximum 4 points

coherence of each monograph with the académic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+¢)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+c)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific community; maximum 4 points
analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case
of unequal contribution.

up to 8 points
each
monograph

(2014). Hezbollah, Islamist Politics, and Score of the candidate:
International Society. vol. 1, p. 1-279, PALGRAVE 7
MACMILLAN, ISBN: 978-1-137-40301-8, doi:
10.1057/9781137403025
originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance:
(3 points)
coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment
field or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)
scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific
community: (4)
analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

[ %)

JOURNAL ARTICLES

a)

b)

c)

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each article; maximum 2
points ) -
coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+¢)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence '
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific community; maximum 2 points
analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case of
unequal contribution.

up to 4
points each
article

(2023). Displacement as Heterotopic Space: The Score of the candidate:
Syrian Refugee Crisis in Jordan. GEOPOLITICS, ISSN:
1465-0045, doi:
https://doi.org/10.1080/14650045.2022.2151904 4+342.5+4+4+342+

2.5+2.1=27.1

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (2 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)




scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community: (2 points)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

(2019). The Syrian Refugee Crisis in the Kurdish
Region of Iraq: Explaining the Role of Borders in Situations of
Forced Displacement. INTERNATIONAL MIGRATION, vol.
57, p. 10-31, ISSN: 1468-2435, doi:10.1111/imig.12468

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community: (1.5)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

(2017). Statehood and Refugees: Patterns of
Integration and Segregation of Refugee Populations in
Lebanon from a Comparative Perspective. MIDDLE EAST
LAW AND GOVERNANCE, vol. 9, p. 1-34, ISSN: 1876-
3375

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community: (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

Bettiza G, (2015). How do religious norms diffuse?
Institutional translation and international change in a post-
secular world society. EUROPEAN JOURNAL OF
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS, vol. 21, p. 621-646, ISSN:
1354-0661, doi: 10.1177/1354066114542663

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (2 points)




coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community: (2)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

(2014). UN Security Council Resolutions as Factors
of International Socialization: The Case of Hezbollah.
INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING, vol. 21, p. 287-306,
ISSN: 1353-3312, doi: 10.1080/13533312.2014.937639

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (2 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field.
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community: (2)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

(2016). Dag Hammarskjold's Religiosity and Norms
Entrepreneurship: A Post-secular Perspective. POLITICS
AND RELIGION, vol. 9, p. 162-186, ISSN: 1755-0483, doi:
10.1017/81755048315000930

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community: (1.5)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

(2014). L'islamismo ¢ diventato cid che gli Stati ne
hanno fatto? La politica estera di Egitto e Tunisia durante i
Governi del Partito Liberta e Giustizia e di Ennahda.
AFRICHE E ORIENTI, vol. 1/2, p. 28-46, ISSN: 1592-6753




originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community: (0.5 point) ‘

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

_ (2012). Islamism as Communitarianism: Person,
Community and the Problem of International Norms in Non-
Liberal Theories. JOURNAL OF INTERNATIONAL
POLITICAL THEORY, vol. 8, p. 74-103, ISSN: 1755-0882,
doi: 10.3366/jipt.2012.0026

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)
scientific relevance of each joumal within the scientific
community: (1 point)

analytical determination; on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

Abdullah Omaish, Hanadi, Sennuo, Adnan, Alymany, Ghada,
Abdullah, Muhammed Usame, AINakib, Samer, Divan,
Aysha, . (2022). Knowledge gaps amongst students
entering higher education in the nonregime North of Syria:
Causes and possible solutions. INTERNATIONAL
JOURNAL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH OPEN, vol. 3,
100129, ISSN: 2666-3740, doi: 10.1016/j.ijedro.2022.100129

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article: (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x0.7)
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community: (1.5 point)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)




CHAPTERS IN EDITED VOLUMES

a)
b)

©)

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each chapter; maximum 1

point

coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial

coherence, (a+¢)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific community; maximum 1 point

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case

of unequal contribution.

up to 2
points each
chapter

. Toros H (2017). . International Society and Islamist
Non-State Actors: The Case of the Islamic State Organization.
In: (a cura di): Suganami H., The Anarchical Society at 40.
OXFORD:Oxford University Press, ISBN: 9780198779605

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each chapter: (1 point)

coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)
scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific
community: (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

(2021). International Relations Theory and EU-
Middle Eastern Relations. In: (a cura di): Dimitris Bouris,
Daniela Huber, Michelle Pace, Routledge Handbook of EU—
Middle East Relations. p. 92-101, Abingdon, Oxon:Routledge,
ISBN: 9780429317873, doi:
https://doi.org/10.4324/9780429317873

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each chapter: (1 point)

coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)
scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific
community: (0.5 point)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership: (x1)

(accepted for publication). Lebanon as the politics
of permanent crisis” . In: (ed.): Shahram Akbarzadeh ,

Score of the candidate:

2+1.5+1.5=5
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Handbook of Middle Eastern Politics. vol. 1,
CH ELTENHAM:Edward Elgar Publishing, ISBN: 978 1
80220 5626

o originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each chapter: (1 point)

o coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects: (x1)

o scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific
community: (0.5 point)

o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the

individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership: (x1)

upto2
points each
product

OTHER SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS INCLUDING PHD THESES

Dionigi F (2017). Rethinking Borders: The Case of the Syrian Score of the candidate:
Refugee Crisis in Lebanon. In: (a cura di): Marc Lynch Laurie Brand,
Refugees and Migration Movements in the Middle East, POMEPS

Studies 25.. vol. 25, p. 22-29, Washington DC USA, February 2017
)]

1+1=2

Dionigi F (2016). The Syrian Refugee Crisis in Lebanon: State
Fragility and Social Resilience, LSE Middle East Paper Series (1)

OVERALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTION

up to 5 points
of which up to
3 points for the
research ‘
project

RALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTION

Score of
the

candidate:
4

Consistency (2) and rather convincing research project (2)

Assessment of the level of knowledge of the English language: Excellent
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canpmare: A/ 51397

QUALIFICATIONS
PhD or equivalent, awarded in Italy or abroad 1 point
PhD in Political and Social Sciences from the European University | Score  of  the
Institute (2005) candidate 1
Teaching activities at university level in Italy or abroad up to 10 points
maximum ;
3 points each for full responsibility of university courses
Has taught university courses in Political science in different Italian | Score of  the
universities in 2001-2002 and from 2006 until 2022; she also taught in | candidate 10

international study abroad programmes based in Italy between 1996 and
2007

Documented training ot research activities carried out in qualified institutes in Italy or

abroad

2 points maximum for each training or research activity

up to 4 points
maximum

From 2013 until 2022 she was a post-doc research fellow in Politicai
Science and an assistant professor at the Sant’ Anna School of Advanced
Studies. She was visiting research fellow in two international academic
institutions in 2014 and 2018 (University of Westminster London and
Higher School of Economics (HSE) Moscow, respectively)

Score of the
candidate 4

Organization, management and coordination — or participation — in national and international

research groups

5 points for each role of PI of international projects and 3 points for each role of PI of

national projects, 2 points for each participation in international projects and 1

point for each participation in national projects

up toa
maximum of 15
points

She was PI of two national projects funded by the Italian Ministry of

Score of the

Foreign Affairs (3+3), and participated to a project by the Italian | candidate 7

Ministry of Education (1).

Participation as a speaker in national and international conferences up to 3 points
maximum

She has participated as a speaker to a large number of national and | Score of the

international conferences, although rarely to conferences of the most | candidate 2

recognised international scientific organisations in the field of Political
Science
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National and international awards for research activities up to 2 points
maximum
2 for international awards and 1 for national awards
N/A Score of the
candidate 0
PUBLICATIONS
MONOGRAPHS up to 8 points
each
a) originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each monograph; | . ograph
maximum 4 points '
b) coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+c)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence
¢) scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific community; maximum 4 points
d) analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international

scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case

of unequal contribution.

, The Fall and Rise of National Interest: A
Contemporary Approach, London, Palgrave Macmillan, 2022,
ISBN 978-3-031-16323-4

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each monograph (3 points)

coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment
field or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)
scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific
community (4) '
analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant intemational scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

, Disinformazione e Politica estera, Milano, Vita &
Pensiero, 2023

‘originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each monograph (2 points)

coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment
field or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)
scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific
community (2) -

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

Score of the candidate
T+4+3=14
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- ., La Proiezione esternd della Federazione Russa,
Pisa, ETS, 2012

- originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each monograph (2 point)

- coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment
field or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)

- scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific
community (1)

- analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of.the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

JOURNAL ARTICLES

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each article; maximum 2
points

e coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c¢)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+c)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

e scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific community; maximum 2 points

e analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case of
unequal contribution.

up to 4
points each
article

i, “The European Union Global Strategy and the EU’s | Score of the candidate
Maieutic Power", Journal of Common Market Studies, vol. 58, | 4+2+3+1.5+1.5+2+2.5+
Issue 6, pp.397-414, 2020 1.05+2+2+2.5=24.05

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (2 points)

e coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)

o scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (2)

e analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

- . E. Brighi, “Italian diplomacy and the Ukrainian
crisis; the challenges (and cost) of continuity”, Contemporary
Italian Politics, Vo.15, Issue 2, pp. 190-204, 2023

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1 point)

e coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)

e scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

¢ analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
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individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership 1)

i, “The EU’s Tripartite Approach towards Belarus and
the Limits of Resilience”, Europe-Asia Studies, May 2023,
doi.org/lO.1080/09668136.2023.2211755

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects 1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5), .

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

, C. della Valle, “Disruptions in the ENP cycle: EU
gender policies in Tunisia from a “decentring perspective™,
European Foreign Affairs Review, Vol.26, Issue 3, October
2021, pp. 397-414

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1 point) :

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects 1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (0.5)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

_ “The EU’s transformative power challenged in
Ukraine”, European Foreign Affairs Review, Vol.2 n.2, 2016,
pp. 165-183

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1 point)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects o

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (0.5) :
analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

, K. Jezierska, «“Travelling from West to East. Think
Tank Model Adaptation to Central and Eastern Europe, ” East
European Politics and Societies and Cultures, Vol. 20, N.X,
2020 .
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originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (0.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects )]

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership €))

‘A. Russo, “The Securitisation of Cultural Heritage”,
International Journal of Cultural Policy, Special Issue: Cultural
Diplomacy and International Cultural Relation- vol. 25, Issue
7, November 2019, pp.843-857

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects 1)

gcientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

analytical determination, on the.basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

, “Museums after the Pandemic, From Resilience to
Innovation: the case of the Uffizi”, International Journal of
Cultural Policy, January 2023,
GCUL10.1080/_10286632.2023.2167986 ’

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (0.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects 0.7)
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1) ‘
analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (N

_ A. Lamonica, P. Foradori, “Reshaping Cultural
Heritage Protection Policies at a Time of Securitisation: The
Case of France, Italy, and the United Kingdom”, International
Spectator, Vol.5, Issue 3, May 2018, pp. 86-101

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1 point)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)
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analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

, A. Lamonica, “Museification as a form of Geo-
cultural power: the case of Qatar and the United Arab
Emirates”, International Spectator, March 2023,
10.1080/03932729.2023.2192611

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1 point)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

. “Gender Mainstreaming towards the Mediterranean:
The Case of the ENP”, Journal of Balkan and Near Eastern
Studies, Vol.19, N.5, October 2017, pp. 524-540

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1 point)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

CHAPTERS IN EDITED VOLUMES

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each chapter; maximum 1

point

coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial

coherence, (a+¢)0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific community; maximum 1 point

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case

of unequal contribution.

up to 2
points each
chapter

"E. Tafuro Ambrosetti, “Health and Vaccine Diplomacy in

Russia’s Foreign Policy” in L.S. Talani, A. Cafruny, The Political

Score of the candidate
1.5
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Economy of the Response to Covid-19: a Global View, London,
Palgrave, 2023, pp. 136-153

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each chapter (0.5 points) .

e coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (1)

* scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific
community (1)

o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (1)

4 | OTHER SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS INCLUDING PHD THESES

up to 2
points each
product

N/A

Score of the candidate
0

OVERALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTION

1 | OVERALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTION

up to 5 points
of which up to
3 points for the
research
project

with some substantial limitations (1)

Partial consistency (1) even when the two maternity leaves are considered and vague project

Score of
the
candidate:
2

Assessment of the level of knowledge of the English language: Excellent
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CANDIDATE: AA S/ FCS

QUALIFICATIONS

PhD or equivalent, awarded in Italy or abroad

1 point

PhD in Political Science, UCLA, 2009 Score of the
candidate 1
Teaching activities at university level in Italy or abroad up to 10 points
maximum
3 points each for full responsibility of university courses
Has taught more than 4 university courses in the field of Intenational | Score  of  the
Relations at different universities since 2011. candidate 10
Documented training or research activities carried out in qualified institutes in Italy or up to 4 points
abroad : maximum
2 points maximum for each training or research activity
Was a post-doc at the University of Calgary (2009-11), he was a tenure | Score of the
track Assistant Professor at Tel Aviv University (2011-17) and Associate | candidate 4
Professor at Tokyo International University (since 2018). He was a part
of the Israel Institute visiting faculty program, visiting Duke University
in 2017-18.
Organization, management and coordination — or participation — in national and international | up to a

research groups

5 points for each role of PI of international projects and 3 points for each role of PI of
national projects, 2 points for each participation in international projects and 1
point for each participation in national projects

maximum of 15
points

Score of the
candidate 0

Has held personal fellowships. No research grant or research project
collaboration is listed on his CV.

Participation as a speaker in national and international conferences

up to 3 points
maximum

Score of the
candidate 0

Has not listed any conference attendance on his CV.

National and international awards for research activities

2 for international awards and 1 for national awards

up to 2 points
maximum
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Teaching-related awards as a student only.

Score  of
candidate 0

the
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PUBLICATIONS

MONOGRAPHS up to 8 points
a) originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each monograph; :: c::ograph
maximum 4 points
b) coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+c)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence
¢) scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific community; maximum 4 points
d) analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case
of unequal contribution.
No monographs were submitted Score of the candidate
0
JOURNAL ARTICLES up to 4
) points each
a) originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each atticle; maximum 2 | , ..jo

b)

©)
d)

points
coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+c)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific community; maximum 2 points

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case of
unegual contribution.

“Explaining Who Succeeds in the Competition for Regional
Dominance in the Contemporary Middle East.” Middle East
Policy, Vol. XXVII, No. 4, Winter 2020 (Winter 2020), pp.
30-47. With Joshua Arsenault as second co-author.

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1 point)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1) '

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

“Elimination or Threat Management? Explaining the Variation
in Israel’s Policies towards Terrorist Semistates,” Terrorism &
Political Violence, vol. 32, no. 5 (2020), pp. 901-920. With Ido
Yahel. Published online 05 February, 2018

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5) .

Score of the candidate

2+3.5+2+3.5+2+2.5+2+
2+3=22.5
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coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

e scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (2)

o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership (x1)

. “Perceptions and Misperceptions of Regime Stability and
Iran’s Convoluted Rise to Regional Influence,” Digest of
Middle East Studies. Vol. 26, No. 2 (Fall 2017), pp- 362-397.
With Joshua Arsenault

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1)

o coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

e scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership (x1)

. “AFifth Wave of Terrorism? The Emergence of Terrorist
Semi-States.” Terrorism & Political Violence. Vol. 31,n0.6
(winter 2019) pp- 1210-1228. With Ido Yahel.

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5)

o coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

o scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (2)

o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (x1)

. “The Father’s Success and the Son’s Failure Explaining the
Growth of Lebanon’s Resistance to Syria’s Invisible
Occupation,” Digest of Middle East Studies, (2017). With Ido
Yahel.

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1)

o coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

o scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

e analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership; (x1)
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“Realism or Radicalism Explaining Autocratic Rulers’
Strategic Choices following Military Defeats in the Middle
East,” Journal of Middle East and Africa, vol. 6, no. 2 (July
2015), pp. 125-146. With Ariel Reichard.

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community; (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (x1)

“How Arab Leaders Shaped Their Postdefeat Domestic
Propaganda Campaigns Insights and Lessons for Today,” The
Journal of the Middle East and Africa, vol. 4, no. 1 (2013), pp.
47-64

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1) )
coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant intemational scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

“The End of Israeli Military Restraint As Restraint Fails,
Jerusalem Reverts to A Policy of Deterrence,” Middle East
Quarterly — Vol. XTIV No. 1 (Winter 2007).

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

“Explaining Israel’s Misuse of Strategic Assassinations,”
Studies in Conflict and Terrdrism, Vol. 30, No. 6 (June 2007),
pp. 563 — 577

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article; (1.5)
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e coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects; (x1)

e scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community; (1.5)

e analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (x1)

3 | CHAPTERS IN EDITED VOLUMES up to 2
_ - . ) . . points each
a) Ol‘l.glilallty, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each chapter; maximum 1 cliapter
poin
b) coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+c)0.3 in case of limited or no coherence
¢) scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific community; maximum 1 point
d) analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case
of unequal contribution.
No book chapters were submitted Score of the candidate
0
4 | OTHER SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS INCLUDING PHD THESES up to 2
points each
product

N/A

Score of the candidate
0

OVERALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC

PRODUCTION

1 | OVERALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTION

up to 5 points
of which up to
3 points for the
research
project

Partial consistency (1) and vague project with some substantial limitations (1)

Score of
the
candidate:
2

Assessment of the level of knowledge of the English language: Excellent
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CANDIDATE: Luca RAINERI

QUALIFICATIONS
PhD or equivalent, awarded in Italy or abroad 1 point
PhD in Global Politics and Human Rights from Sant’Anna School of | Score  of the
Advanced Studies (2016) candidate 1
Teaching activities at university level in Italy or abroad up to 10 points
maximum
3 points each for full responsibility of university courses
He has taught more than 4 university courses in the field of Political | Score of the

‘Science since 2019

candidate 10

Documented training or research activities carried out in qualified institutes in Italy or

abroad

2 points maximum for each training or research activity

up to 4 points
maximum

Since 2017 he has been a post-doc research fellow and a (non-tenured)
assistant professor in Political Science at the Sant’Anna School of
Advanced Studies and a visiting research fellow in two recognised
international academic institutions in 2014 and 2018 (Oslo Research
School on Peace and Conflict and Universidad Autonoma of Madrid,
respectively) :

Score of the
candidate 4

Organization, management and coordination — or participation — in national and international

research groups

5 points for each role of PI of international projects and 3 points for each role of PI of

national projects, 2 points for each participation in international projects and 1

point for each participation in national projects

up toa
maximum of 15
points

He has participated to two projects funded by H2020 of the European | Score of the

Commission (4 points), one by the Italian Ministry of Foreign Affairs | candidate 7

and International Cooperation (1), and one by the Norwegian Research

Council (2).

Participation as a speaker in national and international conferences up to 3 points
maximum

He has participated as a speaker to a large number of national and | Score of the

international conferences including conferences of some of the most | candidate 3

recognised international scientific organisations in the field of Political
Science
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National and international awards for research activities

2 for international awards and 1 for national awards

up to 2 points
maximum

/

Score of
candidate 0

the
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PUBLICATIONS

MONOGRAPHS

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each mONOgr
maximum 4 points

coherence, (a+¢)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of W

of unequal contribution.

e coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial

e scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific community; maximum 4 points
e analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international

carried out in partnership; (a+btc)x1 in case of equal contribution, (at+b+c)x0.8 in case

aph;

orks

up to § points
each
monograph

Dall'intervento umanitario alla competizione geopolitica. 5+7=12
ROMA Carocci

s originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance @3
points) )

e coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment
field or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects 1)

o scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific
community (2)

o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1) ,

. Mattheis F., Raineri L., Russo A. (2018). Fringe Regionalism.
When Peripheries Become Regions. LONDON Palgrave
Macmillan

e originality, innovation, methodblogical rigor and relevance @3
points)

e coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment
field or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

e scientific relevance of publisher - within the scientific
community (4)

+ analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

_ Raineri L. (2022). La Crisi Libica e 'Ordine Internazionale. | Score of the candidate

L

points

e coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field or with closely related

interdisciplinary subjects; (atc)xl in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of p
coherence, (a+c)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

artial

e scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific community; maximum 2 points
o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

L carried out in partnership (x1)
2| JOURNAL ARTICLES up to 4
, points each
e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each article; maximum 2 | ayticle
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carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case of

unequal contribution.

Score of the candidate
3+3+2.5+4+4+2.5+3+3.
5+4+3.5+3.5+4+1.S=42
5

Raineri L., Strazzari F. (2023). The data that we do (not) have
studying drug trafficking and organised crime in Africa.
Trends in Organised Crime, doi 10.1007/s121 17-023-09482-5

- originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5 points) '

. coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

. scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5)

- analytical Jetermination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership (x1)

. Raineri L., Baldaro E. (2021). The place of Africa in
international relations The centrality of the margins in Global
IR. Rivista Italiana di Scienza Politica, p- 1-16, ISSN 0048-

8402, doi 10.1017/ip0.2021.36 =

- originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5 points)

. coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

. scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5)

. analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

_ Raineri L., Strazzari F. (2021). Drug Smuggling and the
Stability of Fragile States. The Diverging Trajectories of Mali
and Niger. Journal of Intervention and Statebuilding, p- 1-18
ISSN 1750-2977, doi 10.1080)‘175029’?7.2021 .1896207

- originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5 points)

. coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

. scientific. relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

. analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership (x1)

. Raineri L. (2021). The Bioeconomy of Sahel Bordets
Informal Practices of Revenue and Data Extraction.
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Geopolitics 27(5), p. 1-22,
doil0.1080/14650045.2020.1868439

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (2 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (2)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

Raineri L. (2020). Explaining the Rise of Jihadism in Africa
The Crucial Case of the Islamic State of the Greater Sahara.
Terrorism and Political Violence 34(8), p. 1-15, doi
10.1080/09546553.2020.1828078

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (2 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (2)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

Raineri L. (2020). Gold Mining in the Sahara-Sahel The
Political Geography of State-making and Unmaking. The
International Spectator 55(4), p. 100-117, doi
10.1080/03932729.2020.1833475

originality, innovation,” methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

Baldaro E., Raineri L. (2020). Azawad a Parastate between
Nomads and Mujahidins?. Nationalities papers 48(1), p.100-
115, doil0.1017/nps.2019.62
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originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1.5 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

Raineri L. (2019). Security and informality in Libya
militarisation without military? Conflict, Security &
Development 19(6), p. 583-602, doi
10.1080/14678802.2019.1688962

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (2 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

Raineri L., Strazzari F. (2019), (B)ordering hybrid security?
EU stabilisation practices in the Sahara-Sahel region.
Ethnopolitics 18(5), p. 544-559, doi
10.1080/17449057.2019.1640509

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (2 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (2)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

Raineri L. (2018). Human Smuggling across Niger State-
Sponsored Protection Rackets and Contradictory Security
Imperatives. Journal of Modem African Studies 56(1), p. 63-
86, doi 10.1017/50022278X17000520

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (2 points)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)
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scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5)

- analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership (x1)

- Raineri L, Martini A. (2017). ISIS and Al-Qaeda as
Strategies and Political Imaginaries in Africa A Comparison
between Boko Haram and Al-Qaeda in the Islamic Maghreb.
Civil Wars 19(4), doi 10.1080!13693249.2017.1413226

- originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (2 points)

. coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

. scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1.5)

- analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

_ Raineri L., Strazzari F. (2015). State, Secession and Jihad The
Micro-Political Economy of Conflict in North Mali. African
Security 8(4), p- 249-271,
doilo.l080!19392206.2015.1 100501

- originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (2 points)

. coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

. scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (2)

- analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership x1)

. Raineri, L. (2022). Imagined Libya geopolitics of the margins.
L’ Année du Maghreb, p. 109-124, doi
10 .40001anneemaghreb.1 1344

o originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1 point)

e coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

e scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (0.5)

o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized

by the relevant international scientific community of the
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individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

up to 2
points each
chapter

CHAPTERS IN EDITED VOLUMES

o originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each chapter; maximum 1

point

o coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field or with closely related

interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)xl in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+c)0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

e scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific community; maximum 1 point

o analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works

carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case
of unequal contribution.

Score of the candidate
0

Short description to justify the score of the candidate

/

up to 2
points each
product

OTHER SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS INCLU DING PHD THESES

Score of the candidate
0

OVERALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTION

up to 5 points
of which up to
3 points for the
research
project

LL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTI FIC PRODUCTION

Score of
the

candidate:
5

Full consistency (2) and fully convincing project (3)

Assessment of the level of knowledge of the English language: Excellent
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cANDIDATE . A/ Z%}/{ 6

QUALIFICATIONS
1 | PhD or equivalent, awarded in Italy or abroad 1 point
PhD in Politics, University of Durham, 2017 Score of the
candidate 1

up to 10 points
maximum

[ ]

Teaching activities at university level in Italy or abroad

3 points each for full respoﬁsibility of university courses

Score of the
candidate 10

Has taught more than 4 university courses in the field of Political
Science since 2020

—

3 | Documented training or research activities carried out in qualified institutes in Italy or up to 4 points
abroad maximum

2 points maximum for each training or research activity

Has been a Hillary Rodham Clinton Research Fellow at Queen's | Score of the
University Belfast (2022-). Has been a part-time Senior Researcher with | candidate 4
the Open Think Tank (Kurdistan-[raq) since 2020. Was AHRC post-doc

researcher at the University of Durham (2017-19).

uptoa
maximum of 15
points

4 | Organization, management and coordination — or participation — in national and international
research groups

5 points for each role of PI of international projects and 3 points for each role of PI of
national projects, 2 points for each participation in international projects and 1
point for each participation in national projects

Was a PI on a UK-based research project (3) and participated in an EC- | Score of the
funded projects (2) and was twice a PLin projects funded by Konrad- candidate 11
Adenauer-Stiftung (3+3)

[ up to 3 points
maximum

5 | Participationasa speaker in national and international conferences

Score of the
candidate 2

BRISMES. He also has invited talks.

\je has participated as a speaker to two conferences, the ISA and

6 | National and international awards for research activities up to 2 points
) ) ; . maximum
2 for international awards and 1 for national awards

E/A ‘Score of the
candidate 0 J
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PUBLICATIONS

MONOGRAPHS up to 8 points
e) originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each monograph; :?sxl:ograph
maximum 4 points
f) coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial
coherence, (a+¢)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence
g) scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific community; maximum 4 points
h) analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case
of unequal contribution.
Score of the candidate
.(2023). Power and Paranoia in Syrian-Iraqi relations 7
the Impact of Hafez Assad and Saddam Hussain. London Routledge
e  originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each monograph (3)
o  coherence of each monograph with the academic recruitment
field or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects; (x1)
e scientific relevance of publisher within the scientific
community (4)
e analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (x1)
JOURNAL ARTICLES up to 4
points each
e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each article; maximum 2 | , ticle

points

o coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+c)x0.7 in case of partial

coherence, (a+c)x0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

¢ scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific community; maximum 2 points

e analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+¢)x0.8 in case of

unequal contribution.

1- 1, A. Beaujouan, J. (2022). Investigating the role of religious
institutions in the prevention of violent extremism in Nineveh
provinge, Iraq. Journal of Deradicalisation 32 76—109

e originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1)

Score of the candidate
2+ 2+2=6
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coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects; (x1)
scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (x1)

" . and Beaujouan, J. (2020). The Syrian Refugee
Crisis in Jordan and Lebanon Impact and Implications.
Middle East Policy 27 (3) 7698

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership (x1)

(2022). The Narrative of the Rise of China and
Authoritarianism in the Global South The Case of Egypt.
International Spectator 57 (2) 68—84.

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of
each article (1)

coherence of each article with the academic recruitment field
or with closely related interdisciplinary subjects (x1)

scientific relevance of each journal within the scientific
community (1)

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized
by the relevant international scientific community of the
individual contribution of the researchier in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (x1)

CHAPTERS IN EDITED VOLUMES

originality, innovation, methodological rigor and relevance of each chapter; maximum 1

point

coherence of each chapter with the academic recruitment field or with closely related
interdisciplinary subjects; (a+c)x1 in case of coherence, (a+¢)x0.7 in case of partial

coherence, (a+c)0.3 in case of limited or no coherence

scientific relevance of each publisher within the scientific community; maximum 1 point

analytical determination, on the basis of guidelines recognized by the relevant international
scientific community of the individual contribution of the researcher in the case of works
carried out in partnership; (a+b+c)x1 in case of equal contribution, (a+b+c)x0.8 in case

of unequal contribution.

upto 2
points each
chapter

No book chapters were submitted

Score of the candidate
0
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4 | OTHER SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS INCLUDING PHD THESES

up to 2
points each
product

N/A

Score of the candidate
0

OVERALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTION

1 | OVERALL CONSISTENCY OF THE SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTION

up to 5 points
of which up to
3 points for the
research
project

Partial consistency (1) and vague project with some substantial limitations (1)

Score of
the
candidate:
2

Assessment of the level of knowledge of the English language: Excellent
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